

No. 24-012

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHERYL FLYNN, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION and
KAYLA PATTERSON,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TEAM 2
Counsel for Respondents
March 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. TEC SECTION 502 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE..... 6

 A. TEC Section 502 Does Not Trigger Presumptive Constitutional Protection
 Under the Free Exercise Clause..... 6

 1. TEC Section 502 is nondiscriminatory..... 6

 2. Even if TEC Section 502 were discriminatory, it does not constitute a
 sufficiently substantial burden on Petitioners’ religious exercise..... 8

 i. Status-based exclusions necessarily trigger strict scrutiny, whereas
 use-based ones do not. 8

 ii. Petitioner families face neither a status-based nor use-based
 exclusion. 10

 iii. Petitioner schools face not a status-based exclusion, but rather a
 use-based one that does not trigger presumptive constitutional
 protection. 11

 B. Even if TEC Section 502 Triggered Presumptive Constitutional Protection
 Under the Free Exercise Clause, It Would Pass Strict Scrutiny. 13

 1. TEC Section 502 is narrowly tailored towards furthering a compelling
 state interest in providing a free public education to all children. 14

 2. TEC Section 502 is narrowly tailored towards furthering a compelling
 state interest in avoiding an Establishment Clause violation..... 17

 II. TEC SECTION 502 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION
 CLAUSE..... 18

 III. THE EXTENSION OF FUNDS TO RELIGIOUS PRIVATE SCHOOLS UNDER
 TOURVANIA’S IDEA PROGRAM WOULD VIOLATE THE
 ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE..... 19

 A. The Establishment Clause Prohibits the Direct State Funding of Religious
 Institutions. 19

 1. The writings of James Madison and Thomas Jefferson demonstrate
 the Framers’ principled opposition to state funding of religious
 institutions. 20

2.	Early state constitutions and historical practices also reveal a long tradition of prohibiting the use of tax-raised funds to support religious instruction.	21
B.	IDEA Funds, if Provided to Petitioner Religious Schools, Would Violate This Court’s Other Tests of Constitutionality.....	24
1.	Tourvania’s IDEA program, if extended, would provide aid directly to religious schools, an arrangement this Court rejects.	24
2.	IDEA-funded special education at Petitioner schools would impermissibly advance religion.	26
C.	The Policy Considerations Underlying the Establishment Clause Weigh Against Allowing the Direct Funding of Religious Private Schools Through the IDEA.	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 25, 26, 27, 28

Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... 20

Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen,
392 U.S. 236 (1968)..... 26, 27

Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley,
458 U.S. 176 (1982)..... 2, 15

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 14

Cantwell v. State of Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 23

Carson as next friend of O.C. v. Makin,
596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... passim

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 6, 14

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 6

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 1990)..... 6

Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1,
580 U.S. 386 (2017)..... 2, 12

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... 29

Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue,
140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)..... 9, 12, 17

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.,
330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... passim

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 20

<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch, Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	5, 19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	29
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	13, 16, 23, 30
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	passim
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8, 11
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	22
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	22
<i>McGowan v. State of Md.</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	passim
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	16
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020).....	12, 17
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	5, 19, 21
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	28

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24, 26
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	7
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	passim
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	22, 23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	14
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	25
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	24, 25, 29, 30

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1401(29)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1).....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10).....	2, 7, 11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	29

TEC § 502(b)	3, 7
TEC § 502(c).....	3, 25, 26, 27
TEC § 502(d)	13, 28
TEC § 502(e).....	3, 7, 15, 25

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.115	17
34 C.F.R. § 300.137(a).....	2
34 C.F.R. § 300.146(a)(1).....	16
34 C.F.R. § 300.146(b)	16
34 C.F.R. § 300.321(a).....	16
34 C.F.R. §300.118.....	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.J. Const., Art. XVIII (1776).....	22
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 13,160, 65 F.R. 39775 (2000).....	29
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance (1785).....	20
